
 
 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Tuesday, 3 October 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington 

01302 737462 
  
 
City of Doncaster Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
Agenda 
 
 
To all Members of the 

 

CABINET 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:  Wednesday, 11th October, 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you 
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set 
out above. 
 
 
 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



Item 
  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting  
 

 
3. Public Questions and Statements   
 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 

statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Friday, 6th October, 2023. Each question or statement must give 
the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk) 
 

 

  
4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 
5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 13th September 

and 20th September, 2023 for noting (previously circulated).  
 

 
A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 
 

Key Decisions   
6. Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2023 - 2029.  1 - 40 
 
7. Acceptance of Grant Funding to make improvements to the Trans 

Pennine Trail between York Road and Melton Road.  
41 - 58 

 
8. Re-Commissioning a Revised Adult Stop Smoking Service for 

Doncaster.  
59 - 72 

 

 

 



Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Responsibility For: 
 
Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster 

Budget and Policy Framework 

   
Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones 

Housing and Business  

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Early Help, Education, Skills 

and Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Communities, 

Leisure and Culture 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 

Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care and 

Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance, Traded Services and 

Planning 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Sarah Smith Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report 
 
 

Date: 11th October 2023 

To: Cabinet 

Report Title: Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2023 - 2029 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Councillor Mark Houlbrook - 
Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainability and Waste 

All Yes 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. Under Section 9 of the Flood and Water Management Act (FWMA, 2010), a Lead 
Local Flood Authority (LLFA) must develop, maintain, apply, and monitor a 
strategy for local flood risk management in its area. Following an internal audit in 
2022 to review the LLFA meeting their legal regulations of the FWMA, it was 
recommended that our Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS) from 
2014 was updated. The Local Authority have an internal target of publishing an 
updated strategy by October 2023. Therefore, as the LLFA, the flood risk team 
have produced an updated LFRMS for 2023 – 2029. The LFRMS will be 
presented to cabinet on 11th October to seek approval of the strategy. The 
LFRMS is attached for the Panel’s consideration.  

EXEMPT REPORT 

2.  This report is not exempt. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. That Cabinet endorse the strategy, and by extension, incorporate it into Council 
policy. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

4. There will be an increase in flood resilience for the residents, by increasing 
resident’s awareness of flood risk, the installation of blue-green infrastructure, 
contribution to local, regional, and national working groups to increase 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



understanding and partnership working to deliver flood risk management 
schemes across Doncaster. 

BACKGROUND 

5. The Local Authority has produced a strategy that incorporates the national Flood 
and Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) 2020 Strategy for England, 
which aims to create a nation ready for, and resilient to flooding and coastal 
change, up to 2100. Our five strategic aims are to: 

1. Continually improve our understanding of flood risk in Doncaster, 
2. Promote flood risk management schemes to better protect communities, 

homes, businesses, and land in Doncaster, 
3. Work in partnership with other Risk Management Authorities (RMAs), and 
4. Encourage flood resilience measures in local planning policy  

Improve local knowledge and awareness. 
 

6. The notable differences between the existing LFRMS, which was approved in 
2014, and the proposed revised strategy is the receipt of new flooding information 
and emerging legislation. The Local Authority area was subject to significant 
internal property flooding in 2019, which presented the Local Authority with new 
information in terms of new flood risk areas. This revised strategy has allowed the 
Local Authority to present the recovery programme and set out the progress to 
date. Following the emerging legislation of Schedule 3 of the FWMA, the Local 
Authority in their capacity as a Lead Local Flood Authority, will be legally 
designated as a Sustainable Drainage Systems Approval Body. This enactment 
will bring additional statutory duties to the Local Authority which is captured and 
raises awareness through the new strategy.  
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

7. Option 1: Enact the new strategy in line with Section 9 of the FWMA (2010) 
(Recommended option). 
 
Option 2: Continue to implement the existing strategy. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

8. The previous LFRMS (2014) was produced prior to the 2019 flood event and the 
current National FCERM Strategy. An updated strategy that incorporates the 
impacts of the 2019 flood event and reflection on the current aims of the National 
FCERM Strategy is required. Additionally, Schedule 3 of the FWMA (2010) will be 
enacted in April 2024. This will result in the formation of the SuDS Approval Body 
(SAB), which the LLFA will manage. The LFRMS aims to link the requirements of 
the SAB. This strategy will also support the National Flood Risk Assessment 2 
(NaFRA2). Therefore, it is recommended that the strategy is enacted.  

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

9. The following outcomes are expected to be delivered upon approval and 
enactment of the strategy. 

Page 2



Great 8 Priority  Positive 
Overall 

Mix of 
Positive & 
Negative 

Trade-
offs to 

consider 
– 

Negative 
overall 

Neutral or 
No 

implications 

 
Tackling Climate 
Change     

Comments: The LFRMS links to the national FCERM strategy of creating a nation 
ready for, and resilient to flooding and coastal change, up to 2100
[...]
ll be managed by us and 

other RMAs. The objectives will deliver the statutory requirements whilst incorporating objectives 

from other plans and strategies.  

 

Our five strategic aims 

to support the national 

FCERM strategy 

1. Continually improve our understanding of flood risk in 

Doncaster 

2. Promote flood risk management schemes to better protect 

communities, homes, businesses, and land in Doncaster 

3. Work in partnership with other Risk Management Authorities 

4. Encourage flood resilience measures in local planning policy 

5. Improve local knowledge and awareness 

 

 

 

Page 27

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-flood-and-coastal-erosion-risk-management-strategy-for-england--2


 

How are we going to do it? 

The following tables include: 

▪ Aims, which support FCERM’s three long-term targets 

▪ Objectives to deliver each aim 

▪ Measures showing how the objectives will be achieved 

▪ Outcomes expected from each aim 

 

We are in the process of recovering from the effects of the coronavirus pandemic and coping with 

the rising cost of living. There is an opportunity to work with the Government’s mantra of ‘building 

back better’ and Doncaster’s Delivering Together aim of ‘Thriving people, places and planet’ by 

putting flood and climate resilience, and nature recovery at the heart of future plans. The following 

tables outline how flood resilience in Doncaster will continue to improve over the next 6 years 

(2023 – 2029). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



 

 

Aim 1: Continually improve our understanding of flood risk in Doncaster 

Objective Measure Outcome 

a.) Identify and address gaps in 

knowledge 

▪ As a key partner in Connected by Water, 

work with others in the alliance to 

understand the interaction of all sources of 

flood risk across the catchment. 

▪ Improve technology to monitor and record 

drainage network capacity across 

Doncaster. 

▪ Develop a detailed 
[...]
otal value of the grant award is £1,004,024  
6. South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Transport Executive Board 

approved a Business Justification Case on the 21st March 2023 for phase 1 of 
the Trans Pennine Trail improvements as part of Doncaster’s allocation of City 
Region Sustainable Transport Settlement to the value of £350,000 

7. A change request has been submitted to SYMCA from Doncaster for an 
additional £200,000 to accommodate an increase in cost of the scheme  

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7.



 

EXEMPT REPORT 

8. Not Exempt 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

9. That Cabinet approve the following: 
 

1) the acceptance of £1,004,024    grant funding and adding to Doncaster 
Council’s capital programme.  

   
2) Agree to enter funding agreements with;  

 
- Sustrans to receive funds to improve the section of the Trans Pennine Trail 

between York Road and Melton Road. 
- South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority to receive funds to improve the 

section of the Trans Pennine Trail between York Road and Melton Road; and 
 

3) delegate the decision to accept and enter into the South Yorkshire Mayoral 
Combined Authority funding agreement to the Director of Place and Chief 
Finance Officer. 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

10. The project has the potential to improve connectivity for Doncaster residents 
to areas of employment and green, open spaces on bike and by foot. It will 
make walking and cycling a more attractive option by installing a sealed 
surface along the routes specified.  

 
11. The delivery of the project contains elements which is linked to key themes in 

the success of ‘Get Doncaster Moving’, ‘Get Doncaster Cycling’ and ‘Get 
Doncaster Walking’ strategies. 

 
12.The improvements would help realise ambitions set out in both Doncaster’s 

cycling and walking strategies. These include;  
 
- Cycling is embedded in all future infrastructure schemes, ensuring a well-

connected and safe cycle network that supports a v
[...]
d 
Humber for smoking rates. 

2.     The current Adult Community Stop Smoking Service contract is delivered by 
South West Yorkshire Foundation Trust NHS (SWYFT) and is commissioned by 
Public Health to reduce the health harms caused by smoking which are a 
significant cause of health inequalities in Doncaster.  The contract for this 
service ends of the 31st March 2024 and a revised service model and service 
specification have been developed and informed by an extensive review of 
services in Doncaster and in consultation with residents. 

3.     The report outlines the importance of an effective smoking cessation service in 
a wider smokefree and tobacco control context, recommendations for a revised 
specification and an intention to commission a smoking cessation service 
based on updated evidence for what works. 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8.



EXEMPT REPORT 

4. There is no exempt information contained in the report 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

5. That Cabinet: 

• Approves the re-procurement and award of the Adult Community Stop 
Smoking Service with a revised and enhanced specification. 

• Approves the budget envelope for the Adult Community Stop Smoking Service 
as outlined in section 39 of this report. 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

Background 

6.     Smoking remains the single biggest preventable risk factor for poor health and 
premature death and the harms it causes are not evenly distributed.  Smoking 
is a leading cause of health inequality, people in more deprived areas are more 
likely to smoke and less likely to quit. Nicotine addiction through smoking is a 
long-term condition that drives health inequalities. Smoking also has wider 
societal impacts, including impacting criminal activity through illicit tobacco 
production and sales, on employers through sickness absence and productivity, 
and the cost of cleaning up the environment. Maintaining provision of a 
community stop smoking service increases the ability of comm
[...]
one support and face to face sessions through a “hub and spoke” model, 
with the main hub located in Doncaster City Centre and “spokes” in community 
clinics that are focussed in communities with higher smoking prevalence.  
Advisors within the service are trained in motivational techniques and behavioural 
support alongside the provision of a range of nicotine replacement therapy 
(NRT).   

19. Clients are able to self-refer into the service through the Yorkshire Smokefree 
website, telephone, or through direct referral from other services, including 
primary care. 

20.  Every service user is triaged into an appropriate treatment intervention that 
includes the offer of behavioural support alongside nicotine replacement therapy. 
Where medication is prescribed, this is generally a 1-2 week supply, for up to 12 
weeks in total (as per NICE guidance). 

21.    In 2021, a national supply disruption alert was published for the medically 
licenced product Varenicline, also known as Champix.  As of July 2023 this 
product remains unavailable for use in stop smoking services and has impacted 
the availability and choice of NRT products on the market.  

Page 63



22.    In addition to the Adult Community Stop Smoking Service, Public Health 
commission specialised stop smoking support and fund tobacco control 
interventions as part of the wider tobacco control strategy, these include: 

• Stop Smoking in Pregnancy 
• 5-19 young people’s service 
• Trading Standards (alcohol and tobacco) 

 
Options Considered 

23.   There are 4 potential options as follows: 

a. Do not provide a Specialist Stop Smoking Service in Doncaster (not 
recommended). Local authorities’ have a statutory responsibility set out in 
the Health and Social Care Act 2012 to ensure the commissioning of 
public health services guided by the Public Health Outcomes Framework, 
the local joint strategic needs assessment and the joint health and 
wellbeing strategy. Therefore, this option is not recommended as smoking 
remains the leading cause of premature mortality and Doncaster still has 
significantly higher rates than the regional and England average. 

b. Reprocure an external Specialist Stop Smoking Service based on the 
existing specification (not recommended). Evidence based improvements 
in the delivery of stop smoking services have emerged that can improve 
public health outcomes if implemented through a modified and improved 
specification in line with new NICE Guidance for Tobacco: preventing 
uptake, promoting quitting and treating dependence published in 
November 2021.  

c.  Bring the Specialist Stop Smoking Service into the Council (not 
recommended). It would be challenging for the Council to offer appropriate 
clinical governance arrangements and the Council would need to develop 
the appropriate structures to deliver this type of service.  

d.  Reprocure an external Adult Specialist Stop Smoking Service 
(recommended). This would use an enhanced specification and focus on 
key areas of inequality, incorporating the updated NICE guidance into 
service provision to include: 

• Supporting clients who are unable to abruptly quit to develop a cut 
down to quit plan 

• Supporting clients preparing for hospital admissions through a short 
term abstinence plan 

• Offer intensive stop smoking interventions targeting high prevalence 
groups, providing behavioural support and prescribing stop smoking 
medications or e-cigarettes in order to achieve a 12 week carbon 
monoxide verified quit in line with the evidence base 

• Raise awareness of stop smoking support, work in a non-judgmental 
way and decrease the stigma that can be associated with seeking help 
and making unsuccessful quit attempts by encouraging and supporting 
people to try again. 

Page 64



 

Recommended Option 

24.  Option D is recommended as the preferred option in light of the following 
considerations: 

• Under the existing model smoking prevalence has remained stable in 
Doncas
[...]
 Funding to make improvements to the Trans Pennine Trail between York Road and Melton Road.
	1.	In March 2019 Sustrans were awarded £22,000,000 in Department for Transport grant funding for National Cycle Network activation projects outside of London.
	2.	In April 2022 South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority was awarded over £570m from the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement. Of the £570m, the allocation for Doncaster is £72m plus the Highways Capital Maintenance and Integrated Transport Block. Within this bid 12m has been allocated to Local Centre Accessibility improvements and Trans Pennine Trail upgrades
	3.	In January 2023 Sustrans invited bids from Local Authorities for grant funding to improve sections of National Cycle Network (Trans Pennine Trail) that needed improvement works.
	4.	This report seeks approval to enter into funding agreements with both Sustrans and South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority and subsequently accept 100% grant funding to make improvements along the Trans Pennine Trail in Doncaster.
	5.	The total value of the grant award is £1,004,024
	6.	South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Transport Executive Board approved a Business Justification Case on the 21st March 2023 for phase 1 of the Trans Pennine Trail improvements as part of Doncaster’s allocation of City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement to the value of £350,000
	7.	A change request has been submitted to SYMCA from Doncaster for an additional £200,000 to accommodate an increase in cost of the scheme
	9. That Cabinet approve the following:
	1)	the acceptance of £1,004,024    grant funding and adding to Doncaster Council’s capital programme.
	2)	Agree to enter funding agreements with;
	-	Sustrans to receive funds to improve the section of the Trans Pennine Trail between York Road and Melton Road.
	-	South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority to receive funds to improve the section of the Trans Pennine Trail between York Road and Melton Road; and
	3)	delegate the decision to accept and enter into the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority funding agreement to the Director of Place and Chief Finance Officer.
	10.	The project has the potential to improve connectivity for Doncaster residents to areas of employment and green, open spaces on bike and by foot. It will make walking and cycling a more attractive option by installing a sealed surface along the routes specified.
	12.The improvements would help realise ambitions set out in both Doncaster’s cycling and walking strategies. These include;
	-	Cycling is embedded in all future infrastructure schemes, ensuring a well-connected and safe cycle network that supports a variety of journeys, for work or for pleasure.”  (Doncaster Cycle Strategy, 2020)
	-	Develop and enhance recreational walking opportunities in Borough In line with the Doncaster Rights of Way Improvement Plan, explore opportunities to develop and improve recreational walking routes and the Rights of Way network by improving existing routes and creating new routes where appropriate and where the opportunities arise. (Doncaster Walking Strategy, 2018)
	-	Explore opportunities to increase access to the Trans Pennine Trail (TPT) Work with partners to investigate and pursue opportunities to develop new links to the TPT in Doncaster and increase accessibility. This includes opportunities to link Thorne to the TPT. (Doncaster Walking Strategy, 2018)
	-	Ensure appropriate signage and wayfinding along key walking routes Review signage provision along and to key walking routes in Borough such as the Trans Pennine Trail. (Doncaster Walking Strategy, 2018)
	13. Potential interventions funded by the project ensures that residents have access to high quality, safe traffic free routes. The interventions also ensure that we are complicit with the Equality Act by adapting barriers to LTN 1/20 compliance ensuring appropriate access for residents with specific needs in regard to mobility aids.
	14. The Department for Transpo
[...]
aled surface installed between Anchorage Lane and Melton Road. The improvements proposed also include adaptions to 6 access controls along the route. Included within the scope of the project is the installation of 3 new benches, improved wayfinding along the route, installation of a new automatic pedestrian and cycle traffic counter and biodiversity improvements in line with the ecology report recommendations.
	Access Controls:
	21. A number of barriers are in need of repair and adaption which currently do not comply with the Equality Act 2010. Local authorities are bound by the Equality Act 2010, which requires public sector authorities to comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty in carrying out their functions. This includes making reasonable adjustments to the built environment to ensure infrastructure is accessible to all. Adaptions will be made in line with the approved Structures on Public Rights of Way – Policy and Procedure Document. Below is a detailed breakdown of individual access controls and what is proposed at each location.
	25. Two options have been considered:
	Do something- Accept the grant funds and enter into funding agreements with Sustrans and South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority to improve sections of the Trans Pennine Trail in Doncaster
	Do nothing- Failure to accept the grant funds will result in Doncaster not benefiting from potential investment.
	“If the Recipient is unable to deliver the Project to agreed timescales or within the Grant, the Recipient shall inform Sustrans as soon as possible and provide Sustrans with a reasonable explanation and satisfactory evidence that the Recipient shall complete the Project within a reasonable time”.


	8. Re-Commissioning a Revised Adult Stop Smoking Service for Doncaster.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

DECISION RECORD 
 
The following decisions were taken on Wednesday, 11th October, 2023 by Cabinet. 
 
Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 12th Ocotober, 2023 
 
End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday, 23rd October, 2023.  These decisions will 
not be implemented until after this date and time. 
 
Present: 

 
Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy) 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Business.) 

 
Cabinet Member for: 

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Early Help, Education, 

Skills and Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, 

Communities, Leisure and Culture 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 

and Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care 

and Equalities 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Sarah Smith Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Cole and Jane Nightingale. 
 

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 
 

Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting. 
 
Decision Records dated 13th and 20th September, 2023, be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

DECISION 1. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 6.  Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2023 - 2029. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet endorsed the Strategy, and by extension, it be incorporated into Council 
policy. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received the report introduced by Councillor Mark Houlbrook, Cabinet 
Member for Sustainability and Waste, stating that under Section 9 of the Flood and 
Water Management Act (FWMA, 2010), a Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) must 
develop, maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for local flood risk management in 
its area.  
  
He reported that the Local Authority had produced a strategy that incorporated the 
national Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 2020 Strategy for England, 
which aims to create a nation ready for, and resilient to, flooding and coastal 
change, up to 2100. The five strategic aims were to: 
  

         Continually improve understanding of flood risk in Doncaster, 
         Promote flood risk management schemes to better protect communities, 

homes, businesses, and land in Doncaster, 
         Work in partnership with other Risk Management Authorities,  
         Encourage flood resilience measures in local planning policy, and 
         Improve local knowledge and awareness. 

Councillor Houlbrook advised that the updated strategy incorporates the impacts of 
the 2019 flood event and reflection on the current aims of the National Flood and 
Coastal Erosion Risk Management Strategy. Additionally, Schedule 3 of the Flood 
and Water Management Act (2010) will be enacted in April 2024. This will result in 
the formation of the Sustainable Drainage Systems Approval Body, which as the 
Lead Local Flood Authority, Doncaster will manage. The strategy will also support 
the National Flood Risk Assessment 2. 
  
Cabinet welcomed the report and showed their appreciation for the work carried out 
in engaging and consulting with residents. The engagement undertaken had helped 
to strengthen relationships with residents. However, it was noted that further long-
term government investment was required. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Option 2: Continue to implement the existing strategy. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 



 

 
 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Dan Swaine, Director of Place. 
 
 

DECISION 2. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 7.  Acceptance of Grant Funding to make improvements to the Trans Pennine 
 Trail between York Road and Melton Road. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet:- 
  
(1)      approved the acceptance of £1,004,024 grant funding and agreed to           
 add to Doncaster City Council’s Capital Programme; 
  
(2)      agreed to enter funding agreements with:- 
  

                  Sustrans, to receive funds to improve the section of the Trans 
Pennine Trail between York Road and Melton Road; 

                  South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority, to receive funds to 
improve the section of the Trans Pennine Trail between York Road 
and Melton Road; and 

  
(3)      delegated the decision to accept and enter into the South Yorkshire            
 Mayoral Combined Authority funding agreement to the Director of Place and 
 Chief Finance Officer. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received a report introduced by Councillor Joe Blackham, Cabinet Member 
for Highways, Infrastructure and Enforcement, seeking approval to accept over 
£1million of grant funding to deliver improvements to the Trans Pennine Trail 
between York Road and Melton Road made up of £454,023 from Sustrans and 
£550,000 of capital funding from the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement 
via South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority.  
  
Councillor Blackham stated that the report also sought approval to enter into two 
separate funding agreements with each respective organisation to allow delivery of 
the scheme. 
  
He advised that the location was selected for improvements following extensive 
public consultation undertaken in 2021.The planned works will enable 1.6km of 
improved surfacing along the Trans Pennine Trail, adaptions to 6 access controls, 
installation of new seating along the route and improved wayfinding.    
  
The benefits to the citizens of Doncaster include improved connectivity to areas of 
employment and green space. The Trans Pennine Trail is an asset that many 
residents in Doncaster utilise, improving this section will only increase its usage. 



 

 
 

This is evidenced in other parts of the borough where Trans Pennine Trail 
upgrades have taken place with uplifts in usage reported following works in Bentley 
and Conisbrough.  
  
Councillor Blackham stated that if the report is approved, construction of the 
scheme will start in November and take approximately 6 months. 
  
In conclusion, he commented that the Trans Pennine Trail was an important asset 
for Doncaster residents and accepting this funding will see continued improvement 
to its usability and quality to ensure people can enjoy it for years to come.   
  
Cabinet welcomed the report stating that this was a positive improvement. It will 
create better access for people and highlight the value and quality of the borough’s 
greenspaces. Cabinet thanked officers for the work undertaken. 
  

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Do Nothing – Failure to accept the grant funds will result in Doncaster not 
benefiting from potential investment. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Dan Swaine, Director of Place. 
 

 
 

DECISION 3. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 8.  Re-Commissioning a Revised Adult Stop Smoking Service for Doncaster. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet:- 
  
(1)      approved the re-procurement and award of the Adult Community Stop 
 Smoking Service with a revised and enhanced specification; and 
  
(2)      approved the budget envelope for the Adult Community Stop            
 Smoking Service as outlined in section 39 of the report. 
  
 
 



 

 
 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet considered the report introduced by Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member 
for Public Health, Communities, Leisure and Culture, stating that smoking remained 
the single biggest preventable risk factor for poor health and premature death.  He 
advised that an effective, accessible stop smoking service is a key element of wider 
system action to reduce the harm caused by tobacco on the residents of Doncaster 
and the associated impact on social care costs and avoidable disability. 
  
Councillor Ball reported that the Stop Smoking Services provided specialist 
behavioural support and nicotine replacement therapies for people aged 19 and 
over, other tailored support and services were already available for younger people 
and for pregnant women in Doncaster. 
  
He reported that this report recommends recommissioning of a stop smoking 
service for adults in Doncaster, maintaining current levels of funding. A service 
specification will be revised to incorporate new guidance and best practice, which 
included:- 
  
 i.        Supporting individuals who are not yet ready to stop smoking                       

 completely through harm reduction approaches, such as reduce to quit 
         and the use of e-cigarettes; 

 ii.      Utilising the partnerships, skills and assets of the voluntary, community and 
 faith sector in local communities to provide opportunities to access a local 
 stop smoking support; 
 iii.     Embed the “making every contact count” approach across Doncaster          

 through training, delivery and campaigns to increase awareness of the 
 service and its range of support offers; and 

 iv.      Reduce health inequalities through targeted support to groups and 
 communities where there is a higher prevalence or a longer-term use of 
 tobacco products, so that individuals with the most complex needs and those 
 least able to afford to quit can receive tailored support. 

Cabinet was advised that the recent national announcement of additional 
investment in stop smoking services was welcomed and proposed new legislation 
to raise the age of sale by a year each year takes the national steps required to 
move towards the ambition published in the Khan Review to make smoking 
obsolete. 
  
In conclusion, Councillor Ball stated that the report recommends the re-tender of 
Doncaster’s adult stop smoking service with a revised specification, that 
incorporates the latest evidence and guidance, and draws on best practice of what 
works well to support people to reduce and stop smoking locally. 
  
Cabinet welcomed the report and the recommendations and looked forward to 
seeing the local offer for residents. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Do not provide a Specialist Stop Smoking Service in Doncaster (not 
recommended). Local authorities have a statutory responsibility, set out in the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012, to ensure the commissioning of public health 
services guided by the Public Health Outcomes Framework, the local joint strategic 



 

 
 

needs assessment and the joint health and wellbeing strategy. Therefore, this 
option is not recommended as smoking remains the leading cause of premature 
mortality and Doncaster still has significantly higher rates than the regional and 
England average.  

  
Reprocure an 
external 
Specialist Stop Smoking Service based on the existing specification (not 

recommended). Evidence 

based improvements in the delivery of stop smoking 

services have emerged that they can 

improve public health outcomes if implemented through a modified and 
improved specification in line with new NICE Guidance for Tobacco: 

preventing uptake, promoting quitting, 
and treating dependence, published in November 2021.   

   
Bring the Specialist Stop Smoking Service into the Council (not 
recommended). It would be challenging for the Council to offer appropriate clinical 
governance arrangements and the Council would need to develop the appropriate 
structures to deliver this type of service.   

  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Rachael Leslie, Acting Director of Public Health. 
 

 
 

 

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker 


